BIS Consultation:

A Simplified Further Education and Skills Funding System and Methodology

Response on behalf of HTDC’s member organisations representing civil society training and development in Hertfordshire

October 2010

[image: image1.jpg](/

y""

exiordsh,, ,s

‘\

°n

) o
Uity gov™





Introduction

Hertfordshire Training & Development Consortium has over 150 members, mainly comprising voluntary and community sector organisations, social enterprises, and providers of community learning and workforce development for the voluntary sector. We are therefore well placed to provide a perspective on the proposed skills strategy and how it will impact on some of the most vulnerable and disadvantaged groups in our society, and on the workforce in the sector that supports them.

Consultation questions
Q1. We welcome views on whether these are the right principles for a streamlined FE and Skills system - are there any others?
HTDC response:

We are concerned that the general tone of this document is not in keeping with the principles e.g. on Page 3 Point 7. It implies that voluntary sector providers are merely minor players with a limited role. We think that the system should ensure that non college providers, including the voluntary sector, should have the same flexibilities as the colleges as voluntary sector provision is both extensive and tends to focus on the hardest to reach groups.
Q2. We welcome views on whether there are other areas of the wider FE and skills system that should be focussed on to simplify systems and processes and reduce burden?
HTDC response:

For voluntary sector providers, there is a particular need to reduce the reporting and performance management burden. We have evidence that some organisations who have the capacity to deliver excellent provision are avoiding working on SFA contracts or have discontinued this work due to the onerous requirements.

Q3. We welcome views on the benefits of extending the current approach to a single post-19 funding stream and whether there are alternative models to consider. 

HTDC response:

We think that the adult safeguarded learning budget should remain ring-fenced as it is targeted at the most needy groups, otherwise there is the risk that this could be subsumed.

Q4. Would a funding envelope covering the Spending Review period support improved delivery and performance - if so to what extent?
No HTDC response.

Q5. We welcome views on how the sector should take the lead in determining the funding allocated for LSIS and the broad parameters of how this is spent.
HTDC response:

Funding for LSIS should be retained and a proportion should be allocated for the development and capacity-building of new voluntary sector providers.  In addition, funding should be allocated to support consortium bidding and easing the complexities of the tendering process.
Q6. We welcome views on how we can ensure the funding system supports the sector in responding to the needs of the most disadvantaged.
HTDC response:

It should be recognised that there will be additional costs in provision for certain groups of learners as they have further to travel and may require entry level learning opportunities that are not linked directly to job-related skills.
Q7. We welcome views on whether the approach to public subsidy should be differentiated. 

HTDC response:

The amount/proportion of public subsidy should be related to needs and the ability to pay. However, we do not wish to see a complex system of means testing being introduced.
Q8. We welcome views on whether employers should be accommodated through different measures within the funding system based on their size
HTDC response:

Small employers including voluntary sector organisations are less able to fund training than larger organisations. It may also be more difficult for them to provide cover in order to free up staff time for training. And if they do not have a dedicated HR/ Training specialist there may not be a systematic process for maintaining a learning and development plan for their staff and volunteers.

Q9. We welcome views on the practical implications of taking into account the need for optimising co-investment and the need for simplification. 

HTDC response:
Co-investment is a concern for the sector in that it may militate against the smaller providers, removing this vital stratum from training provision.
Q10. We welcome your views on streamlining the way in which we currently support learners’ additional needs including what (if any) aspects of current arrangements should remain. 

HTDC response:

There needs to be a flexible system for assessing learners’ needs, and whether they are entitled to a subsidy or full funding. These needs may change over time and the funding envelope needs to take account of that.
Q11. We welcome views on targeting funding where it will have the most impact; what elements of the Qualification and Credit Framework should be eligible for funding and why?
HTDC response:

Funding should be targeted based on needs and whether organisations/individuals have the means to pay. As far as QCF is concerned, this will depend on the definition of the skills priorities and the nature of the employers and learners.  An over-concentration on higher level qualifications can exclude those who have the highest need, and the longest road to travel towards meaningful qualifications.
Q12. We welcome views on the benefits of moving to a more price-driven system; including how we would mitigate against the risk of focusing too much on a single outcome at the expense of the quality and relevance of the learner experience. 

HTDC response:

If funding is to be based on outcomes it will be important to consider:
(a) If several providers have contributed to the outcome, how will the funding be allocated?

(b) Ensure that this does not incentivise cherry picking students e.g. those most likely to get a job

(c) There needs to be an acknowledgement of distance travelled and the amount of effort/input with different learners. It should be possible to make payments on achieving intermediate stages or soft outcomes

(d) A totally outcomes based payment model will disadvantage small providers including the voluntary sector as they will have a cash flow problem. It risks losing excellent focussed provision on those who need it most.
(e) There needs to be security for training providers that mistakes made by beneficiaries and/or employers do not prevent them receiving payment for the achievement of outcomes (this has been a recurrent issue in the past)

One wonders if any organisation in the current climate would be able to say that a job will be available in anything other than the immediate future!

Q13. Are there any other barriers to the sector delivering more efficiently and effectively?
HTDC response:
(a) The barrier of saying that consortium based provision is welcomed, but that the contracting process for doing so does not allow it! Sorting out this anomaly will massively enhance wider, deeper provision.
(b) Short term stop/start contracting reduces the efficiency and effectiveness of provision, particularly for small voluntary sector organisations and is unfair to beneficiaries.

(c) In the past providers have typically had to endure increasingly burdensome reporting requirements that are unsustainable, whilst funders are not COMPACT compliant. 

Q14. We welcome views on whether there are alternative approaches that could be considered (including maintaining the status quo) which meet the principles of simplification and value for money; if so, how might they work?
HTDC response:

The pricing model has to reflect a combination of the amount of teaching/intervention and the nature of the learners. It may be that additional incentives are needed for those qualifications related to priority skills gaps to ensure adequate provision.

Q15. We welcome views on how this might be achieved, and whether its benefits would justify the change
No HTDC response.

Q16. Should there be a different approach to setting rates for post 19 Apprenticeships? 

No HTDC response

Q17. We welcome views on whether there are other elements of the provider factor that could be removed / simplified in light of the proposed approach to allocations, rates and funding?
HTDC response:

It should be possible to simplify the system and make it more transparent using the criteria noted in the response to Q14.

Q18. We welcome views on the options – including how we could use the approach to marginal funding to reward good performance in delivering quality outcomes in response to learner and employer needs.
No HTDC response.

Q19. Should some areas of provision and/or types of provider be exempt from minimum contract levels?
HTDC response:

Provision targeted at vulnerable groups, e.g. Adult Safeguarded Learning and provision by voluntary sector providers, should be exempt from minimum contract levels. The contractual burden on the funder can be mitigated by working via consortia of small providers, assuming that the anomalous sub contracting constraints be resolved.
Q20. We welcome views on what the “right” minimum level might be.
N/a

Q21. We welcome views on the risks of greater sub-contracting, what can we and the sector do to minimise those. 

HTDC response:

Greater flexibility in subcontracting, for example via consortia, will retain delivery via voluntary sector providers but reduce the number of individual contracts with the SFA. However it will be important to ensure that this is feasible in the subcontracting rules and that the 51% managing agent rule no longer applies. 

Q22. Do you think it would be reasonable to expect this information to be publicly available on a monthly or quarterly basis?
HTDC response:

If the reporting requirements are simple, then publicly available, transparent reporting on a quarterly basis should be feasible.

Q23. We welcome views on the extent to which the proposals in this document help to reduce the burden of data collection? Are there other areas that need attention?
HTDC fully recognises the need for appropriate data collection but we find that the occasional over-collection of data occurs. Also, one must recognise that, when providers are dealing with those at greatest risk, the most vulnerable in society, there are issues around data security and safety. This must be accepted and recognised by funders.
Q24. We welcome views on whether there are other changes that would promote simplification and better value for money. 

No HTDC response

Q25. We welcome views on the existing aspects of the audit approach that would need to be included in a framework for use by external auditors? Are there alternative approaches to build on existing practice?
HTDC response:

We welcome the streamlining of auditing, especially if done on a sample basis.

Q26. We welcome views on whether there are any other areas not covered in the document that could realise significant efficiencies if we simplified or streamlined.
No HTDC response

Q27. Are these changes suitable to be taken forward specifically for 19+ provision?
No HTDC response

Q28. We would welcome your views on the key considerations that we need to take into account when implementing any changes.

HTDC response:

In implementing changes it will be important to allow sufficient lead-time and ensure that all providers are properly briefed and that there are clear, easy to understand, and accessible guidelines available on the website, written in plain English.
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